Steege, Jerry K.

From: Kelsey, Mark

Sent: Tuesday, October 19, 2010 3:18 PM

To: Cofield, Alex A.

Cc: Austin, Patti A.; Bauman, Max A; Beaver, Michael E.; Beck, David H. (Transportation);

Beckman, Amber M.; Bell, Timothy A.; Blackford, Megan D.; Bowman, Randall; Figley, Russ U.; Giffin, Benjamin M.; Lewis, William A.; McGuiness, Rory O.; Poindexter, Kaelyn C.; Roberts, Doug; Robinson, Valuise E.; Rundio, Ted; Steege, Jerry K.; Stephens, Thomas H.;

Tilton, Rick C.; Yates, Frederick J.; Zahran, Hassan Y.

Subject: Re: RECOMMENDATION: Resurfacing - Preventive Surface Treatments 2010

I approve of the recommended contractor Mark Kelsey sent from my blackberry

From: Cofield, Alex A. **To**: Kelsey, Mark

Cc: Austin, Patti A.; Bauman, Max A; Beaver, Michael E.; Beck, David H. (Transportation); Beckman, Amber M.; Bell, Timothy A.; Blackford, Megan D.; Bowman, Randall; Cofield, Alex A.; Figley, Russ U.; Giffin, Benjamin M.; Lewis, William A.; McGuiness, Rory O.; Poindexter, Kaelyn C.; Roberts, Doug; Robinson, Valuise E.; Rundio, Ted; Steege, Jerry K.; Stephens, Thomas H.; Tilton, Rick C.; Yates, Frederick J.; Zahran, Hassan Y.

Sent: Tue Oct 19 13:13:49 2010

Subject: RECOMMENDATION: Resurfacing - Preventive Surface Treatments 2010

TO: Mark Kelsey

Director of Public Service

FROM: Alex Cofield

Capital Fiscal Manager

PROJECT: Resurfacing – Preventive Surface Treatments 2010

CIP No.: 530282-100049

DATE: October 18, 2010

This memorandum is a recommendation for construction contractor selection and processing the construction legislation for the Resurfacing – Preventive Surface Treatments 2010 project.

Project Scope:

The purpose of the project is the crack sealing of two hundred and forty six (246) city streets and the slurry sealing of two hundred and twenty (220) city streets. The work consists of applying crack sealant to the existing pavement. The slurry seal process applies a thin coat of liquid asphalt and stone across the existing pavement and such other work as may be necessary to complete the contract in accordance with the plans and specifications set forth in the Bid Submittal Documents.

Fiscal Impact: Source of funds is 2010 Bond Funds

<u>Schedule:</u> Bids were opened October 14, 2010; estimated Council date is November 11, 2010; estimated NTP date is January 10, 2011. The contract completion date is September 30, 2011.

Engineer's Estimate: \$1,436,797.85

Bidding Information:

Bidder Bid Amount

Strawser Construction, Inc. \$1,373,285.46

American Pavement, Inc. \$1,427,973.29

Contract Compliance Information:

Status Company CC Number MBE/FBE/

Majority Percentage Active?

y/n Expiration Date Type of Work

Prime Strawser Construction, Inc. 262688853 MAJ 100.00% Y 03/04/12 Sealing Prime American Pavements, Inc. 311409601 MAJ 99.40% Y 12/09/11 Sealing

Sub 1 Griffin Pavement Striping, Inc. 311339626 MAJ 0.60% Y 05/19/12 Striping removal

Recommendation:

With reference to bids received on October 14, 2010, I wish to make the following recommendation for the subject improvement:

Award is made to the lowest responsive and responsible and best bidder, Strawser Construction, Inc., for their bid of \$1,373,285.46, which is \$63,512.39 under the Engineer's estimate of \$1,436,797.85.

Please respond to this e-mail indicating approval of the recommended contractor, Strawser Construction, Inc., or approval of another contractor. If you approve another contractor please provide an explanation.

Emergency Legislative Action Not Necessary:

Emergency legislative action is **not** necessary for this contract.

Alex Cofield

Capital Fiscal Manager

Office of Support Services

Department of Public Service

City of Columbus

109 N. Front St. - Ground Floor

Columbus, OH 43215

p - (614) 645-1557

f - (614) 645-7549

aacofield@columbus.gov



please don't print this e-mail unless you really need to do so.